738497

PREPARED BY

Koren Ada ne RECOFIDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

SIOUX FALLS SERVICING CENTER AGOS EAST SOTH STREET. SICUX FALLS, SD 57110

Loan Number: 940-2-560-419341

(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

NCIVUS Financial Corporation

OREGON DEED OF TRUST AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS Deed of Trust is made

among the Trustor, (herein "Somower")

with the Property Vesting/Relationship of

whose mailing address to

the Truston (herain "Trustee")

and the Boneficiary (heroin "Lendor")

January 28, 1999 JAY SIMON SCHARF and VICTORIA WOO

AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY

67-3189 K St Captein Cook, Hi 95704

Hammons & Wills, attorneys Terrence Hammons 118 w 8th

Sulte 250

Eugene, OR 97401

NOVUS Financial Corporation 1001 SW FIFTH AV

SUITE 2200

PORTLAND, OR 97204

MAXIMUM AMOUNT SECURED: Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$30,000.00).

THIS AGRIEGMENT IS A FIRST DEED OF TRUST.

Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein resited and the trust hemin created, irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described properly located in the County of Klamath, State of Oregon:

THE SOUTHEASTERLY ONE-HALF OF LOT 6, SLOCK 7, EWAUNA HEIGHTS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT ADDITION TO THE CITY OF KLAMATH FALLS, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF KLAMATH COUNTY, THEREOF ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ES FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 8; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY SETENT TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 8; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY SETENT OF THE VOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 8; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON THE VOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 8; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THIRD STREET SETENT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF THIRD STREET SETENT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

which has the address of: (herein "Froperty Addrs:13") 325 N 3rd St Klamuth Falls, OR 97601

TOGETHER with all other improvements now or hematter crected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances, rights (subject however) the rights and authorities given herein to Lander to collect and apply such rants), royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights and water stock. and all fixtures now of hereafter atteched to the Property, all of which, including replacements and additions thursto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property covered by this Deed of Trust, and all of the foregoing, tegether with said preparty (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are herein referred to as the "Property."

TO SECURE to Lander the repayment of the indebtedness ovidenced by Borrower's note of even date nerowith (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$30,000.00), with interest titreon, providing for menthy installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the interest titreon, providing for menthy installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the interest titreon, providing for menthy installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the interest titreon, providing for menthy installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the interest titreon, providing for menthy installments of principal and interest. interest thereon, advanced in eccordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the coverients and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

OR - FRET Cand of Trust-Divot/Ed

Page 1 of 7

ANY REFERENCES in this Deed of Trust to the "Note" shall be deamed to refer to the Agreement, and any returences in this Deed of Trust to notes and promised y notes shall include loan agreements, as applicable. As references to interest shall be desired to include iteance charges. All references to the "Security inglument" shall be desired to refer to this Deed of Trust.

SCRROWER covenants that Borrower is iswittly select of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to (rent and convey the Property, that the Property is unencumbered, except for the encumbrance of record approved by Lender Borrower will warrant and defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any declarations, essement or pestrictions listed in a schedule of exceptions to coverage in any site insurance policy insuring Lender's interest in the Property.

COVENANTS. Borrower and Londer covenant and agree as follows:

- Payment of Principal and Interest; Prepayment and Late Charges. Borrower shall promptly pay
 when due the principal of and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Agreement, and any
 prepayment and late charges due under the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments are due under the Note, until the Note is peid in full, a sum ("Funds") for: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may stain priority over this Deed of Trust as a fibn on the Property; (b) yearly issesshold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) yearly housed or preparty insurance premiums; (d) yearly flood insurance premiums, if any; (e) yearly mortgage insurance premiums, if any, and (f) any sums payable by Borrower to Lender, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 8. In itsu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums. These items are called "Er crow items." Lander may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender for a facterally related mortgage lean may require for Borrower's escrew account under the tedoral Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 as amended from time to time, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 at seq. ("RESPA"), unless another law that applies to the Funds sets a lesser amount. If co, Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount not to exceed the lesser amount. Lender may estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds thall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lencier, if Lender is such an institution) or in any Federal Home Lean Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow items. Lender may not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annuelly enalyzing the escrew account, or verifying the Escrow items, unless and applying the Funds, annuelly enalyzing the escrew account, or verifying the Escrow items, unless includer pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. However, Lender may require Borrower to pay a cha-time charge for an independent real estate tax recording service used by Lender in connection with this lean, unless applicable law provides otherwise. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, Lender chall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing, however, that interest shell be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds, showing credits and debit to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pleaded as additional security for all sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the Funds held by Lender exceed the amounts permitted to be held by applicable law, Lender shall account to Berrower for the excess Funds in accordance with the requirements of applicable law. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender at any time is not sufficient to pay the Escrow items when due, Lender may so notify Berrower in writing, and, in such case Berrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency. Berrowershall make up the deficiency in no more than twelve monthly payments, at Lender's sole discretion.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender II, under paragraph 21, Lender shall acquire or sell the Property, Lender, prior to the acquirition or sale of the Property, shall apply any Funds held by Lender at the time of acquisition or sale as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under paragraphs 1 and 8 shall be applied: first, to any prapayment charges due under the Note; second, to amounts payable under paragraph 2; third, to interest due; fourth, to principal due; and last, to any late charges due under the Note.
- 4. Charges: Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxus, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Properly which may attain a priority over this Dead of Trust and lessahold payments or ground rents, if any. Sorrower shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner. Borrower shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payment. Borrower shall promptly turnish to Lendor all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If Borrower makes these payments directly. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lendor receipts evidencing the payments.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lion which has priority over this Dead of Trust unless Borrower:

(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender;

(b) contests in good teith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which
in the Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secured from the holder of the
issues an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinaling the lien to this Dead of Trust, if Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a issue which may attain priority over this Dead of Trust, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Storrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions
and forth above within ten (10) days of the giving of notice.

3844

Account Marrison: 940-2-553-413641

5. Hazard Insurance. But over shall keep the improvements new existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against less by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require. Unless Lender in writing requires of terwise, the policy shall provide insurance on a replacement cost basis in an anount not less than that necessary to comply with any coinsurance percentage stipulated in the hazard insurance policy. The amount of coverage shall be no less than Borrower's credit limb under the Agreement plus the full amount of any superior lien on the Property.

The insurance carrier providing insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided that such approval chail not be unreasonably withheld. If Borrower fells to maintain coverage described above, Lender and, at Lender's option, obtain coverage to protect Lender's rights in the Property in secondance with paragraph 7. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid by Borrower, when due, directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Bornower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and all receipts of paid premiums. In the event of loss, Bornower shall give prempt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made premptly by Bornower.

Unless Lander and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property demaged, provided such restoration or repair is economically feasible, and the security of this Deed of Trust is not heroby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically feasible or if the security of this Deed of Trust would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the nums secured by this Deed of Trust. With the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower falls to respond to Lender within thirty (30) days after a notice is malked by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Froperty or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments returned to in paragraphs 1 and 2 heroof or change the amount of such payments. If under paragraph 17 heroof Property is acquired by Lender, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Londer to the extent of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such eale or acquisition.

- Occupancy & Use; Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application; Leaseholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within sixty (60) days after the execution of this Deed of Trust and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrowal's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Boncwer's control. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair in a Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall be in default if any faiteiture action or proceeding, whother civil arcriminal, is begun that in Lender's good faith judgment could result in forlations of the Property or otherwise materially impair the lien created by this Dead of Trust or Lundor's security interest. Borrower may cure such a default and reinstate, as provided in paragraph 22, by causing the action or preceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's good faith determination, practudes to deliture of the Borrower's interest in the Property or other meterial impairment of the lien created by this Deed of Trust of Lender's security interest. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the can application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or falled to provide Lander with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning flarrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence, if this Deed of Trust is on a lessehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease, if Borrower acquires he title to the Froperty, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lander agrees to the merger in writing.
- 7. Protection of Lander's Security. If Derrower falls to perform the covenants and agreements contained in the Agreement or this Deed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which muterially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankrupt or decedent, then Lender, at Lander's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disbutes such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including, but not limited to, disbutesement of reasonable attorney's less and entry upon the Property to make repairs. If Lender required manages insurance as a condition of meking the loan secured by this Dead of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, shall become additional indebtedness of Bonower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate payable from time to time on the outstanding principal under the Agreement unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shell require Lander to incur any expense or take

action herounder. Any action telten by Lander under this puregraph 7 shall not cure any breach Borrower may have committed of any covenant or agreement under this Daed of Trust.

- Morigage Insurance. If Lender requires mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust. Borrower shall pay the pramiums required to maintain the mortgage insurance in effect. It, for any reason, the murange insurance coverage required by Lander lepses or cessor to be in effect. Borrower chall pay the pramiture required to obtain coverage substantially equivalent to the mortgage insurance previously in eliest, et a cost substantially aquivalent to the cost to Borrower of the mortgage insurance proviously in effect, from an elternate mortgage insure, approved by Lander If substantially equivalent mortgage inaurance coverage is not available. Somower shall pay to Londer each month a sum equal to one-twelfth of the yearly mortgage insurance premium being paid by Borrower when the insurance coverage lapsed or ceased to be in effect, Lender will accept, use and retain these payments as a loss reserve in lieu of mortgage insurance. Loss reserve payments may no longer be required, at the option of Lender, if mortgage insurance coverage (in the amount and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an insurer approved by Lender egain becomes available and is obtained. Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain insurance in offset, or to provide a loss reserve, until the requirement for mongage insurance ands in accordance with any written agreement between Borrower and Lander or wei eldersiggs
- Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Element notice prior to any such inspection specifying ressonable cause therefore related to Lender's Interest in the Property.
- 10. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other tailing of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

in the event of a total taking of the Property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Does of Trust, with the excess, it any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a partial taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums ascured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the dats of taking, with the balance of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

I thu Properly is abandoned by Borrower, or If, wher notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemner offers to make an award creatile a claim for damages, Borrower falls to respond to Lander within thirty (30) days after the date such notice is malled, Londor is authorized to collect and apply proceeds, at Lendor's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

uniuse Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such payments.

- 11. Borrower not Released. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any auccessor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amontization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbegrance by Lender in exercising any right to remedy shall not be a walver of or proclude the exercise of any right to remedy.
- 12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Savaral Liability; Captions. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights berounder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Landar and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 17 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. The captions and headings of the paragraphs of this Deed of Trust are for convenience only and are not to be used to interpret or define the provisions hereof.
- 13. Louin Charges. If the loan secured by this Deed of Trust is subject to a lew which sets maximum loan charges, and that lew is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower, if a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any propayment change under the Note.
- 14. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (c) any notice to Borrower provided in this Dead of Trust shall be given by personally delivering such notice to Borrower or by mailing such notice by first class mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or Borrower or by mailing such notice by first class mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrover may designate by notice to Landerse provided herein, and (b) any notice to Landerse stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Dead of Trus; shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower of Lender when given in the manner designated
- Uniform; Governing Lavr; Severability. This form of Deed of Trust combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited veriations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform dead of trust covering real property. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by the law of the jurisdiction in which

the Property is located, except to the extent pro-simpled by federal law. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust conflicts with applicable law, such shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust which can be given offerd without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this

Dead of Trust are declared to be severable. 16. Bornswer's Copy. Dorrowershall be furnished with a conformed copy of the Agreement and this Dead of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.

17. Transiter of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or it a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lander's prior withou consent, Lander may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Daard of Trust, However, this option shall not be exercised by Lander if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust.

il Lander exercises this option, Lander citell give Bonower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than thirty (30) days from the date the notice is delivered or malled within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Dieed of Trust. If Borrower falls to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lander may Invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or domand on Berrower.

- 18. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together with this Dued of Trust) may be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale may result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects monthly payments due under the Note and this Deed of Trust. There also may be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change in accordance with para graph 14 above and applicable law. The notice will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer and the address to which payments should be made. The notice will also contain any other information required by applicable law.
- 19. Hazardous Substances. Elorrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, eterage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property, Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything effecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two (2) santences shall not apply to the presence, use or storage on the Properly of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Bonowar shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit er other action by any governmental or requistory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hezerdous Superance or Environmental Law of which Benower has actual knowledge, if Borrower learne, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substantia affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 18, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hezardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosone, other fammable or toxic petrol-um products, toxic pasticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing aspeatos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this paragraph 19, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relain to health, safety or environmental protection.

20. Post Judgment. Florrower agrees that the interest rate payable after a judgment is entered on the Note or in an action of mortgage fornclosure, shall be the rate stated in the Note or, if the State does not parmit the Lander to change the Note rate, then the judgment rate required under applicable law shall apply.

Any advances made by Lender eiter a judgment is entered on the Note or in an action of mortgage toreclosure, including but not limited to payments of insurence premiums and real estate taxes, shall become additional indebtedness of the Borrower and shall continue to be the obligation of the Borrower until saki indebtedness is paid in full.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as fol-

21. Acceleration; Remadies, in the event of a default hereunder, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Dead of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law Lender shall be entitled to collect all resconable costs and supenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 21 including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees.

If Lander invokes the power of sale. Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the excurrence of an event of default and of Lander's election to cause the Property to be sold and chall cause such notice to be recorded in each county in which the Property of some part thereof is located. Lendar or Trustee shell mail copies of such notice to the person and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. Trustee shall give public notice of sale to the persons and in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law, Trustes, without demand on Borrower, shall reli the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms des grated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may portpone the take of all or any parcel of the Properly by public announcement at the time and place they provided the rest of the mility period of his types of my purchase the Property et any sale. If any hale,

Trustee that deliver to the purchaser ituitie's dost conveying the Property so soid without any covernant of warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's dead shall be prime facie evidence of the truth of the externants made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable trustee's raid attentions and cost of this which roe; (b) to all sums secured by this Doed of Trust; and (c) the excess if any, to the person of persona legally entitled thereto.

- 22. Becrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwitiplicating Lender's socialization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Deed of Trust discontinued at any time prior to five (5) days before the sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale octivation of this Deed of Trust of at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Deed of Trust if (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Deed of Trust, the Agreement or notes securing Future Advances, if any, and neacceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses, as allowed by Oregon law, incurred by Lander and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Deed of Trust, and in enforcing Lender's and Trustee's remedies as provided in paragraph 21 héraof, including, but not limited to, reasonable ettomay's command in full force and offect as if no ecceleration had occurred.
- 23. Assignment of Rente: Appointment of Receiver; Lander in Possession, As additional security hereunder. Borrower assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 21 hereofor abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 21 hereafor abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due, all rents collected by Lender or by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and then not limited to, receiver's fees, promiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those mote actually received.

- 24. Reconveyance. Upon payment of ultrums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lendershall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee, upon receipt of the fee then charged by Trustop for the issuance of reconveyances, shall reconvey the Property without warranty to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay the fee then charged by the Trustee for the issuance of reconveyances and all costs of recordation.
- 25. Substitute Trustee. Lender, at Lender's option, may from time to time remove Trustee and appoint a successor Trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor Trustee shall succeed to all title, power and duries contened upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 26. Request for Notice. Borrower requests that oppies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower's address which is the Property Address.
- 27. No Warger. There shall be no merger of the interest or estate created by this Deed of Trust with any other interest or estate in the Property at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any capacity, without the prior written consent of Lender.
- 23. Waiver of Homestead. Surrower weiver all right of homestead exemption in the Property.
- 29. Fixture filing. This Dead of Trust constitutes affinancing statement filed as a fedure filing in the Official Records of the County Recorder of the county in which the Property is located with respect to any and all fedures included within the term "Property" as used in this Dead of Trust and with respect to any goods or other personal property that may now or hereafter become such fixtures.
- 30. Affirmation of Loan Purpose. Borrower warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the shove described Note and this Deed of Trust are primarily for the Borrower's personal, family, household or agricultural purposer.
- 21. Alders to this Deed of Trust, if one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Dood of Trust, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Deed of Trust as if the rider(s) were a part of this Deed of Trust (Applicable rider(s) shown checked helow.)

Second Home Rider

	S THE PERSON NAMED IN	1-4 Family Rider		Adjustable Rate Rider		
		Planned Unit Development Rida		Bridge Loun Rid	er	
		Treat Rider				
1	IN WITH ESS	WHEREOF SOMFOWER HER EXE	cuted this	Cood of Trust.	1.27.09	
التا	TAVETADA	SCHARLES GNATURE 2			TE .	

OR - MIT Dead of Trust-CONDI/IN

Condominium Rider

Page 8 of 7

STATE O	PORTION : COUN	TY OF KLAMATH S.		the 2nd	da
Filed for	record at captest of	First Americal AD. 1999 at 11:60 of Morkgages	o'clock A. M., and duly let	corded in VolM99	
	412 AB	Ol Marian Marian	by Karllen !	Smith, County Clerk	
FEE	\$45.00				

ישורסמוס-שנות או משובי ניפוץ - חט